Decision No., 4724AS0

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

INDEPINDENCE WATER COMPANY, a

corporation, to adjust rates for Application No. 30353
water service at Independence,

California

Independence Water Company by Jess G. Sutliff;

Owens Valley Unified School District by

Henry C. Riley, Superintendent, and R. V. Phillips,
Member, zoard of Trustces; City of Los Angeles,
Department of Water and Power, by Sidney L. Parratt,
Engineer; County of Inyo by Jeonn P. Murray,

District Attorney.

Independence Water Company, by the above-entitled applicétion

filed May 25, 1949, requests authority to establish an increased -
schedule of rates for water service to inhabitants and customers in the

town of Independence and vieinity, in liono County. A set of proposed

higher flat rates and optional mewer rates 1§ contained in tha appli-

cation and marked Exhibit "C". A publie hearing on thia application
was held before zxaminer Ldwards at Independence on September 13, 1949.
Facilities for the preduction and distribution of water
consist ol diversion wiers on Independence Creek, a settling basin;
a L05,000-gallon storage rescrvoir, a chlorinator, and approximately
35,185 feet of tvransmission and distribution mains varying in size from
16 to 3/L inches in diameter. The storage reservoir is located about
1/2 mile from town at an elevation approximately 150 feet above the
town. The company claims a right to 2 continuous flow of 55 miner's
inches from the waters of Pinon and Little Pine Crceks measured under
four-inch pressure. Service is rendered to approximately 250 customers,
all of whom are now supplied at flat rates.

~la




Applicant requests that the present basic flat rate for a
residence be raised from $2 to $3.25 per month, that the meter minimum
rate for 5/€ x 3/k-inch meter be raised from 2 to 53 per month, and
that the quantity rates be raised by three to five cents per 100 cubic
feet. Corresponding or larger increases are requested in the other
categories of flat rates, and the larger sizes of meter rates. The
rates requested by applicant would increase its revenue by approximetely
85% per annum based on the company figures.

In substantiation of need for these increases, applicant's
witnesses testified that the unit costs of labor and materials have
approximately doubled since the prescent rates were established by
Commission Decision No. 34630 dated September 3, 1941, under Applica-

tion No. 23701.

A majority of the stock of the company is owned by the Baxter‘f

. pr st 1

fomily, pione2ers in the community, while the City of Los Anzoles owns
over 2 third of the stock, Whereas formérly the business was oporated
by the family without full rcflection of labor cost ¢n the books of
applicant, recently the company has employed a manager at a cost of
4200 per month, a part-time bookkeeper at 525 per month and a part-time
collector at »40 per month to heln. Members of the family still retain
thc offices of president, scerctary and treasurer of the corporation,
and charge salaries of 455, 75 and J125 per month, respectively, for
their scrvices.

Applicantts consulting cngincer, ¥r. Everctt L, Clark,
testificd that the future averape annual operating expensc is ll,556
and that the proposcd rates will yicld o net return of only 3.9% on a
60,000 rate basc.

The Commission staffl ongincer, Mr. J. D. Reader, made an
independent study of the operations of this system. He estimates that
the 1949 rovenuc at the present rates will be 7,628, compared with the

utility's estimatc for an "average year" of $7,556.

L=




Reasonable futurc operating expenses arc estimatced by the
Commission's engineer at approximetely $8,300, including $665 for
depreciation expense, which is about 3,200 lower than the estimate
of over {11,500 submivted by the company for its future operstions:

Cne of tho differcnces centors on preposed salaries of {520 per month
for the maintenance and operction of the system. It appears to the
Commission that the proposcd salary schedulc is higher thon reasonable
for a system of this size, and an estimated expense zllowance for 1949
of $8,300 is considered adcquate.

applicant presented an appraiszl of its propertics prepared
by its consulting engineer which wus based upor original cost and
showed a total of 57,202 as of December 31, 1948. Using the appraisal
preparcd by o Commission cngincer in 1940 for those properties which
remain in service, the Commission engineer brought the 1940 appraisal
up to date, from recorded net additions and betterments as shown by the
company oooks, with a rcéultant total ac of December 31, 1948, zmounting
to $5L,351. Applicant's presentation shows a rate base of +60,000
including cstimated 1949 additions, materiale and supplies and working
cash ag compared with a rate base of $62,200 determined by the
Commission's engincer.

Using the re#enue, expense and rate base figurces from the

Commission engineer's report, as adjusted hercin, the rate of return

would be increased to 7.6% at the applicant's proposeéd rates for the

year 19.L9.

At the hearing, interest in the propesed rate inereasc was
manifestcd dy several customers, come of whom prescnted statements
for the record. The City of Los angeles, which dbuys watcr serviee for
its local shop, warchouse and yard, appcarcd through its engincer,

Mr. 3idne¢y Parrott. He did not oppose somc incrcase, but pointed out
the proposed increase to the City wes $38.80 on a {21 bill, which

-3-




A=50353 %
- D3

purcentagewise is 185% and is considerably greater tian to the
résidential uscrs. Mr. Re V. Phillips, member of Board of Trustees,
;presred for the Owens Valley Unificd School District, and stated while
he congidered some increase justilicd, that if the rate werc set too
high the eschool aistrict ¢could save by installing its own pumping
systems. Mr. John McMurray, District aAttorney, appeared for the County
I Inyc, Boarc of Supervisors, and stated the inercase appeared exorbi-
tent for service to the gourtaouse, jail and'hydrants.,rm . Fred
Schaeler, owner of the VWinncduwna Hotel, objected to un increase
in his present monthly bill of 47 to 422.75, as proposed, znd stated it
snoulé net b»¢ much more thoan 12, He statod thoat o wash rack across
thc strevt UsSes more watur thuin nis hotel and the relative rotes appear
unfa*
Ir analyzing the rogord in this proceeding, and in reaching a
conclusion 5 to rates for the future, the objections of the customers,
as well s aupplicont's present financial condition, will be given cue.
consideration.
It is concluded that the rates requested by applicent would
yield nn excessive return. However, tho applicant is cntitled to
some relief and rotes will be established in the order following,
desizned to prbvide a roturn of approximetely 6%, providing an increasc
of $4,400 2 year. ¢
while the applicant’s proposed ratc classification is generally
followed in the order herein, the schedules have becn reduced in many -
instances. The meter minimum is set at %2.50 per month instead of {3,
and the basic residence flot rete is sct at {3 instead of 3.25 per
month. Gorden irrigotion charges will be made on a six-month basis.
In the cuase of the Owens Valley School District, it appears that the
combined services are equcel in arca to & single four-inch service;

vhercfore, the same $25 charge that is being set for the courthouse

Sy




a=30353
LS

and jeil through o four-inch surviec will be prescribed, to which the
irrigation charge will be added during the six summer months.

The charges to the City of Los Angeles should also be based
on the various uses of the water supplicd. A minimum charge of &8 per
month will be established for thc two-inch comnecetion serving the ten-
aere storage yard. Application of the flat rates on the above basis
should result in a basic charge of less than 40 per month to the city
of Les Angeles for oll water used, to which an additional charge would
b¢ applied during the six summer months for garden irrigation.

The utility requested permission to discontinue free service
U0 two properties on wiich deeds provide the right to tap the meins of
the utility in exchange for water rights in Little Pine and Pinon Creek
waters. Without further facts the Commission is at this time unadle to

determine this issue. This subject should be brought before the

Commission at & later date when all affected parties can appear and be

heard.

In the prayer of the zpplication the Commission is asked to
determine the fair book value of the properties. Applicant presented
ne testimony in support of this request, other than the general
allegation that its books do not reflect all of the labor and other
costs of construction. If applicant desires to adjust its fixed capital
and depreciation reserve accounts, it should file with the Commission
its proposed entries to carry such adjustment into effect. The
Commission will not at this time make any detcrmination of the amounts
which, in its opinion, should be recorded on applicant's booxs as the

cost of its properties.




430353
DS

ORDER

-

Independence Water Company having applied to this Commission
for an order authorizing iacreases in rates, a public hearing having
been held, and the matter having been submitted for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AC 4 FACT that the increases in rates
authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to fiLe in
quadruplicate with this Commission after the effective date of this
order, in conformity with the Commission's General Order No. 96, a
schedule of raves shown in Exhibit A attached hercto, and, on not
less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the publzc, to

ervice rendered on and after December X,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (R0) days
after the date hereof.

Daved at San Francisco, California, this / ~__ day

of%mw, 1949,

S L

//,ﬂ./4gv44ﬂ7ﬁi% ’;;i“€22:tz/

Commissioners.




A-30353
S

Schedule No. 1

METER RATES

ATPLICARILITY

Aprplicable to sll devered water service.
TERRITCRY

Entire area of gervice within end in the vicinity of Independence, Inyo
County, Californiz, as ghown on the map included with the rates, rules and
regulations on file with the Commisolon.

RATES

. Per Meter
W s .
Minimum Charges: Per Month

For 5/ x 3/h-inch meter $2.50
For 3/4-inch meter 3.00
For l-inch meter 4,00
For li-inch meter 5.50
For 2-inch meter Do, 8.00
For 3=inch meter A .00
For Loinch meter . 20.00

Quantity Retes:

First 1,000 cublc fect or less . . . . . . . 2.50

Next 9,000 cubic :eet, per 100 cudic feed . .20
Next 15,000 " "o " " . 15
Qver 25,000 " " "0 " " . .10

The minimum charge will entitle the cuatomer to
the quantity of weter which that monthly minimum
charge will purchage at the guentity rates.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of &




DS

| A=30353

Schedule No. 2

FIAT RATES - GENEPAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to houschold, domestic and commercisl woter gervice furnished
for a fixed poriodic charge bosed on the number of unite or facilities serxrved.

TERRITORY

Intire arca of service within and in the vicinity of Independence,

Inyo County, Californla, a3 shown on the mar included in the Toriff Schedules
of Company. ‘

Per Month
PATES Per Unit or
Per Facility
The following flat retes, except 28 noted, are for water ’
scrvice furnished from o slingle gervlce conncction, onee
ineh svandord pipe or copper tudblng of equivelent arcs,
supplying water from o distribution main to adjoining
oroperty of cugtomer.

A. Monthly Flot Ratcs

(1) For a single femily residence, including gerden irrigation
on lots not to oxcced 50' x 150' or 7,500 8g. ft. . . . .

Over 7,500 sg. ft., per 100 s¢. ft. of irrigeted exca -
Moy Lo Qctober 30 . & v v o h it et h e e e e e e

For cach additionol residence or separatve fanily living
quorters on some premiscs ond under the some control or
oo To3 of 2 -+ 1«

For cach duplex, triplex, flat or oportment dullding,
including earden irrigation:

(s) First residence unit and lond arcc charges
seme as single fomily residonce ... . . . . . (1) edove
(b) Second and cach sdditionnl regidence unit .. oo %50

TFor cezch retall store, market, bokery, confectionery -
shop, printing cstablishment billisrd or peool hall,
drugstore, theatre, hardwere, furniture, lumber yard
ond similer dusiness cetadlishments, minimum . . . .

For vegoteble fountain spray equipment, pér aproy
outlet head L[] - L] - [ ] L] - L ] - - L ] - .. L] - - - - L] L

For seds fountalng, or ceocktall bars, in comncction
with other buginces, eoch . . . ¢ v ¢ 0 v v o« o & &

(7) For coch alr conditionmer unit utilizing woter for
cooling, and not less than three months,
(a) Wnter reciroulating tyPe « o o o o o o ¢ o
(b) XNon~recirculotinZ TYPC « o o o o o o o s « o

(Ceatinued)

- EXHIBIT A
Page 2 o 8




Schedule No. 2

FLAT RATES - GENERAL  (Coatinued)

Per Month
Per Unit or
Per Focility
(8) For occh frozen food proccasing and atorage locker
Plont, minlmum . . . . 0 4 b e e e e e .. - $3.50

For eack owimming poel, per 100 cudic feet of water
copacity, during months waenwged . . . . . . . . . .

For eoch beauty or barber ghop, minimum . ., . . . . .
(a) Addistonel for soch chalr in excess of two
(o) Additional for each public dath or shower

For each restaurant, cofe, coffee ghop or pudlic
eating ploce heving capacity to sest twenty, or less,
persons av one time, alone or in comnecction with other
business, TUDIMUT . . st b 4 4 e b e e e e e . -
(2) Additional for coch seat in excess of 20, + o + o «
(v) rdditionsl for each combination sink and dishwosher
) For cach dormitory, dunkhouse, guest house or
backelor living guarters having eight (8), or less,
rooms for men or women, mindmam . .. . . .. . . . .
(a) For cach cdditional roon in exceos of elght . .

For cach hotel, motel, or auto court according to eny
combination of tho following units or facilities,
ANIMN L L . . s s s e e e e s e e e s e ss e s s
(o) Eech litchen or Kitehenette v o v v v o o o = o «
(b) Ench room or cobin with Bath o v v v v « o & o .
(¢c) Each room or catin with wash basin . . . . . ..
(d) Eeoch room or cobin without woter. . . .
(e) Dach public tollet, stall urinel, bcthtub or shower
(f) Each clothes woshing machifne o v v o v v o « o o «
(g) Gorden irrigation, Moy 1 to October 30, per
200 0. t. ¢ v e b e e e e e e e s e e eeees

For ench traoliler court or troller camp according to any
combinztion of the following units or facilitics, minimum.
(a) Codins or rooms or kitchons, some as for hotcls
oo 1
(b) Enck outside gorden TYPC fOUCCE « v o v v o o o
(c) ZEnck public toilet, stoll urinel, bathtud or ashower
(A) ©Ench clothes woohing ACAINC & v s v o o o « o &

For coch office bullding, upon the basis of 500
aguarce feet of floor arcs equels one office or room,
and asccording to any comdination of the following
tndtg, minfmum . L . . . . e . e e e e e e e ...
(a) Eoch office or room without a wash bagin or
running woter In the OO & 4 &« 4 v o 4 o 4+ W
(%) Bach office or room with wash basin . . . . . .
(¢) Ench toilet, stall urinsl, bdathtub or shower .
(@) Irrigotion by sprinkling of lown, shrubs, trees
end gorden, per 100 square feet of grogsa ares
planted, Moy 1 to Octoder 30 . . v 4 4 6 a e

(Continued)

EXBIBIT A
Page 3 of 8




A=30353
M'_ .

Schedule No, 2

FIAT RATES - GENERAL (Continued)

Per Month
Per Unit or
Por Facility
(16) ¥or offices occupying o scparate bullding or separnte
apace in o commercisl officec building where cach
offico has  separote water scrvice facilitics insvolled,
ond according to any combination of the following:
(2) Each reel estete, legol, insursnce or aimilar
DUBINCEB & ¢ v o o = s # o s o ¢ 8 o & o o o o 8 s @
(b) Eoch medical, dental, leboratory or similar
DPUBINGSS & ¢ ¢ o o o » = o = v o = 4 ¢ o0 o s o & «

For the United States Post Office building and facilities,
mnmmo‘o--;cn---------o----.o....'

Tor cach machine shop or warchouse according to any

combination of the following units, mindmam . . . . . « . &
(a) Ench totlet, urinnl, Oor ShOWEY & 4 o v o = o = = =
(b) Ecch top or outlet v v ¢ v o ¢ o o o o o s o o o o o

For cach commerciel garage, publicly or privately owned
or opercted, ond upon the basis of the cor storage cepocity
ot 150 aquare feet per car; firat five, or less, cor
ptorsge opace units, minimum . . . . . s v . e s s e

(a) For cach ndditional car storage opace unit , .

For cach goooline service station, imum . . ..
(2) Additional for o repair ohop in conncction . .
(b) Additioncl for each wash rock . . v o o v o .

For each dairy, firot twenty-five (25) heod, or less,

dodry Livestock & & & i b i e 4 6 4 s s m e s e e oe s

(o) Additional for cach cow or onimel in excess of
twenty=£five (25) hoeod . . i 0 e b e e e . e e e os

For the high school, clementary scheol, gymnasium,
kindergorten and other ochocl duildings end facilitics of
the Owens Velley Unified School District occupying about
13.7 ocreo, more or less, of lond bounded dy Eost Morket
Strect, South Cley Stroct, Enst Pevidlion Stroet nnd
nacdsle Drive, Independence; which achool grounds will de
furnished water from only four twoeinch dismeter service
connecctions, or from only o oingle four-inch diameter
sorvice connection, mindeum . ., L . . 0 o s e s e s s s e
(c) Additionsl charge for irrigetion May 1 to Octoder 30,
per 100 ggquare feet . v o o 4 e v e 0 s e s s e 0»

For the Inyo County Court Bousc and county Jall occupying
som 95,000 sguere feet of ground ares, which court house
and grounds will de furnished water fronm only a oingle
Lainch gservice connection, mindmum . . . . 4 ¢ e o o . .
(a) Additional charge for irrigetion, Mey 1 to
October 30, per 100 sguere feet .o ¢ ¢ ¢ o o & &

For water houled in tenks or contolners furnished and
tronsported by the cuotomer from o locotlon specificd
by company: .
(2) First 500 gallons, or leso, minimum . . . . . ..
(®) Over 500 zellong, per 100 gollons o o o o o o &
EXHIBIT A (Continued)
Page 4 of 8




Schedule No. 2

FIAT RATES ~ GENERAL (Continued)

Por Month
Por Unit or

(25) In 2ll cases where ¢ aervice connection of larger Per Focllity
dlemeter, or more then ome ocrvice comnection of
like dlometer, is regquested by & customer znd his
roquoat cecn be approved by the company, the
customer shall pay ¢s edditionnl charges for eoch
and all such additional services on amount equol
to the gum of the monthly minimr chargeo for moters
of o comporable size os sct forth in Schedule No. 1,
"Motered Rates.”

(26) For cach and all other clesges of domestic or commercial
service, the metered water gervice roteo shall be

epplicable. Por Annun

Por Unit or
B. Annunl Flet Rotes: Por Facility

(1) For irrigotion by oprinkling of lewn, shrubs,
troce ond gordeng on ¢therwlsc vacant lots
without o regidence,
(a) First 2,000 sguare feet, or leas, of gross
b o<1 o 2 /1L E
(b) Over 2,000 square feet, por 100 square fect
of groog arec plontcd. o 4 v o v e e e e v e o

(2) For cach horge or livestock corral, first 25 head,
or lcs s , minmum - * - [ ] - - L] L] - - * L -* - L] L] L .
(¢) Additiomal for each herse or anlmnl in excess

of25...|ll.-ll....llllll

(3) For coretery ot Eost Pavilion Street and South Clay
Stroct. - * L] L] - - . - - L2 » - L N L] » * . » L 2 . [ ] -

(4) For Mosonic lodge Ball on Lot 3, Block 13,
IndcpcndchQ L] . . L] L] L] - - L] ... - L] - L] .

(5) For Americen Legion Hsll on Lot 2, Block 33,
Infepcndenee. + o o o ¢ o o o o o o o = = s ®

(6) For Wemen's Clud House on Lot 1l, Block 27,
INACPENACNCC o o« a o o 5 # ¢ o » o s = 0. a

(7) For Pioncer Memorisl Church on Lot 2 cnd the
parsoncge on Lot 4, in Bleck 20, Indepcndence

(&) For the city pork on Lots 9 ond 11, Block 22,
Independentle o o ¢ o o o o o 8 o 0 0 5 o8 s e e ..

(9) For the City of Los Angeles for six sewer flushing
ConNOCtAONE o« & o o o & ¢ = o« = o s 2 v s s s . e w.

(Continucd)




éé§0353 ‘l’

Schedule No, 2

FLAT RATES - GENERAL (Continued)

(10) For Independence airport when use. of woter io limited
to doneotic purpeges a2t and in the immediste vicinity
of the hangars and caretaker's cottage, minimun . . . .

(11) For the ball psrk wben use of water is limited to
domestic purpeses ot and in the irxmedizte vicinity of
the dleachers or plaoying ficld end for o period of not
excecding four months during the spring or summer
80O00R, WINIDUD & & 4 v o 4 4 s v e s e e e e s s e e

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Per Annurn
Por Unit cor

Per Fncllity

$24.00

24,00

1. A meter may be dnstelled on cny flot rate service ot the optien
of the company or of the customer, and Schedule No. 1 "Meter Rotes" is

then applicable.

EXHIBIT A
Poge 6 of 8




£L=3035% »
- EP

Schadule No. 3
FLAT RATES - SPECIAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to flat rate water service for conctruvstilion work.
TERRITORY

Entire area of soyxvice within snd in the vicinity of Indepeﬁdcnce,hinyo
Comty, ag shown on the map included in the texifs schedulos of company.

RATES

(1) For water for settling backfill in ditches ond trenches:
(a) per cubic foot of ¢xcavation per lin. ft. of trench $0.00)
(b) minimum charge per lineal foot of tremch . v'v oo . UL
(¢) minimum charge per seorvice commuction or Job . . . . 1.00

For water used for mixing concrete, all types of building.
construction, Including water for curing, per barrel of
Cement,.--..-.---.-.-.-'.-..'.'.-.o'-.-.

For water for cexent street curbing construction, nper 100
lincal feot Of CUrDINg v ¢ ¢ o o e e v %e 4 s e 4 s e e ae e

For wator for sidewalk construction, per 100 equare feet
Of Bide'w'&lk " ¢ = .2 & 8 e & & = ‘e e b ‘s s ‘s s sa's w's’s ' ,‘.

For water for drick construction purposes, including wettlng
brick, per 1,000 brick ladd . . .- 4 4 0 4 s v s e e e a

For water for plastering intericy duilding walls, per
100 squarce yards of plogstered owrf8Ce o o o o o s o & s &

For water for all other building purposss using lime, per
borrel Of liME v 4 o« o o ¢ 4 ot ¢ v s e e s e s e s e s W15

For water for sottling graded streets of average width,
por loo lineal foet L] L] - L] L] - - - - - - L] - - - - L] ‘O - ‘l 1.00

For use of a firc hydrant by a controctor or bdullder, when
epplicedble ordinances and rules end regulations of the

County of Inyo permit such woe, not Iincluding woter service;

pey hydrant conncetion » o ¢ o ¢ ¢ o ¢ o ¢ 2 o s s s e s s o Li00

All consumers of overy closs using water in large or
varisble quantities shall be aserved and charged for the
gorvice in accord with the applicodble metered sorvice ratos.




A-30353
Iy

Schedule No. U

FIRE EYDRANT RATES

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to fire protection aervice oupplicd a duly organized Inyo County
firc protection dlstrict or oimiler body or orgonfzation, and to private riro
gprinkler syctems within buildinga and privete fire hydronts on the premices to
be torved. -

_ TERRITORY

Entire oroa of service within and in the vicinity of Indepondence, Inyo
County, e& shown on the mep included in the tariff schedules of coupany.

RATES Por Moath

(1) County Fire Protection Diatrict Hydranta:

Any type fire hydrant owned, installed and
malntelined at the oxpenge of the district:
(8) 6-tneh x 23-inch doudblo outlet, each . . . . . $3.00
(b) 5-inch x 2%-inch aingle outlet, each . . . . . 2.50
(¢) U4-inch, x 2%-inch gingle outlet, cach . . . . . 1.50
(d) Hydrants on mains of less then 4-inch diamoter 1.00

Private Fire Protection Hydrants:

Any type f4ro hydront owned, inatelled and mointained
by the customer and loceted within his building or
prenison:

(0) Leeo then l3-inch 5120, €8CH v « o v 0 & . & .
() Ld-inel 8120,086H &+ v v v o 4 4 4 e wu .
() 2-8n¢h £120, COCR. + v v o o o v v b b e e

Private Fire Sprinkler Systems within Buildingg£

For cach direct connection from o main %o a privote
fire agfinkler eystem within a building:
2

(9) Lld-inck comnection, or 6 sprinkler hesds .
(5} 2-inch connection, or 10 oprinkler heads .
(¢) 2%-inch comncction, or 24 sprinkler heads
(@) 3-inch comnection, or 36 sprinkler hecds .-
() U4-inch comnection, or 72 sprinkler heads
(f) For each oprinkler heed in exceecs of 72 « . .

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Uoo of oll fire hydronts or fire sprinkler systems is limited to fire
fighting purpoges by authorized persono ond fire fighting apparatus.

2. A written agreoment moy be required before service under thic schodule
iz obtzinadlo.

EXHIBIT A
Page 8 of 8




